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RAJYA SABHA

Thursday, the 23rd July, 1998/ 1 Shravana,
1920 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock.
Mr. Chairman in the Chair

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
National Pulses Development Project

*521. SHRI K.M. SAIFULLAH: Will the
PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have launched the
Centrally-sponsored National Pulses
Development Project (NPDP) which would
provide basic ingredients to improve the
productivity of pulses;

(b) if so, the nodal agency to implement
this scheme in the States;

(c) whether India is likely to become self-
sufficient in pulses; and

(d) if so, what is the time-frame?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI
SOMPAL): (a) to (d) A statement is laid on
the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

(a) Yes, Sir. The Centrally-Sponsored
National Pulses Development Project has been
in operation in 24 States and 2 Union Territories
covering 281 districts. The Project provides for
components like production and distribution
of improved varieties of seeds, use of micro-
nutrients, bio-fertilizers, improved farm
implements, Intergrated Pest Management and
use of micro-irrigation measures like sprinkler
sets.

(b) The nodal agency to implement the
project in the States is the State Department of
agriculture.

() and (d) All out efforts are being made
to make India self-sufficient in pulses through
the National Pulses Development Project.
Howevér, no definite time-frame can be set for
achieving self-sufficiency.

SHRI K.M. SAIFULLAH: Sir, in the reply
it has been stated that the Centrally-sponsored
National Pulses Development Project has been
in operation in 24 States and 2 UnionTerritories
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covering 281 districts. Of course, it is there. I
would like to know what the progress in
productivity is when the population has almost
doubled. In 1996-97, only 14 millfon tonnes
were produced but we needed 17 million
tonnes. What steps have you taken to improve
the productivity of pulses? Another thing is that
in Andhra Pradesh there is a district called
Anantpur which has been declared by the
Central Government as a drought-prone zone.
There is less of rainfall there. Unless there is
adequate rainfall, the red gram and the green
gram cannot be grown. In view of this, is there
any programme with the Government to give
some incentives or subsidies to the farmers of
that district which the Government itself has
declared as a drought-prone zone?

SHRI SOMPAL.: Mr. Chairman, Sir, so far
as productivity and production of pulses are
concemned, the productivity has increased from
128.14 1akh tonnes in 1992-93 to 144.6 lakh
tonnes in 1996-97 and the yield has increased
from 573 kgs. per hectare to 623 kgs. per
hectare. The areas has remained almost
constant at 23 million hectares, So, there has
been an increase in the productivity. This
increase in production has been possible
through increased productivity per hectare. So
far as the information about one district in
Andhra Pradesh is concerned, it is not available
with me at the moment. But I would like to
look into it and if there is no rainfall there, we
will find out if there is availability of any other
sources of water, that is, if any ground water
or some flows are available. Butl in nature,
production of any biomass is impossible
without moisture. It has to be understood what
kind of water availability is there. We will study
it and I will pass on the details to the hon.
Member.

SHRI K.M. SAIFULLAH: My point is that
the production has somehow increased to a .
minimum level but not to the maximum level
so as to satisfy the needs of the increased
population. The population has almost doubled
in our country in the recent years. The Minister
said that the production has increased. But it
is not sufficient. My question is whether this

" can cater to the needs of the entire population.

The Minister has also stated that productivity
depends upon rainfall and other things.
Everybody knows it. That is why T am
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specifically posing the question as to whether
there is any possibility of the Government
giving financial aid to the farmers either in the
shape of subsidy or in the shape of incentives
so that the farroers can have the water facilities
to grow red pulses and green pulses.

SHRI SOMPAL: Sir, the per-capita
avdilability of pulses has reduced since 1951.
In that year, the per-capita per day availability
of pulses was 60.7 grams and it stands reduced
to 38 grams in 1997, So far as the annual
availability is concerned, it was 22.1 kilograms
per-capita in the year 195] and it has reduced
to 13.7 kilograms in 1997. Usually, the
impression is that the reduction in per-capita
availability of pulses has reduced the
availability of protein as a nutritional element.
It is not correct to presume because protein
availability through other sources has gone up
and the recommendation is that up to 54 grams
per day...

SHRI K.M. SAIFULLAH: Sir, I asked
about...

SHRI SOMPAL: I am coming to your
question also. The current availability as
against 50 grams per day is 64.9 grams of
protein which is got from other sources. So,
the availability of pulses has gone down and it
must be increased. The gap between
requirement and supply is being met through
imports. Five to seven lakh tonnes of pulses
are being imported usually as against a
production of 14 million tonnes.

So far as assistance to farmers for increasing
productivity in drought pronc areas is
concerned, there is a scheme of subsidy. We
are giving subsidy on seeds. We are trying to
make available good seeds and inputs on time
exactly when they are required. Crop practices
are being improved and this information is
being disseminated to farmers. The subsidy on
sprinkler sets as a special incentive for
increasing production of pulses in drought
prone areas is already there, and it will be
continued.

SHRI K.M. SAIFULLAH: Mr. Chairman,
Sir, my second supplementary is, in the State
some land is being used for cash crops instead
of growing pulses. I want to know whether
there is any proposal to take deterrent action
against thosc who grow cash crops instead of
pulses.
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SHR1 SOMPAL: Sir, any deterrent action
to discourage any production is not advisable,
not is it feasible. It has to be left to the farmer.
Whatever is beneficial io him, he has to be
allowed to grow that. So, it is neither advisable
nor feasible,

DR.MANMOHAN SINGH: Mr. Chairman,
Sir, as the hon. Minister has pointed out, the
per-capita production and availability of pulses
have shown a secular decline. 1 would like to
know from him since when this programme
for increased production of pulses has been in

* operation, and if there has been any evaluation
by a body, like the Programme Evaluation
Grganisation of the Planning Commission
about the effectiveness of various ingredients
of this programme of increasing the production
of pulses in our country.

SHR! SOMPAL: Mr. Chairman, Sir, there
have been several schemes, including the
National Pulses Development Praject and there
are various components which I have already
briefly mentioned in reply to the first
supplementary. The Government are
undertaking it. The pulses was put under the
Technology Mission on QOilseeds as part of the
Technology Mission on Qilseeds and Pulses
and the impact on increased productivity on
account of various measures initiated under the
Technology Mission. So far as the evaluation
is concerned, there is no evaluation by any
expert group on productivity, but the figures
speak for themselves. Only one evaluation has
been done, i.e. by the Ministry of Agriculture
through data collection and the increase in
productivity is the result of all these
programmes.

SHRITRILOKI NATH CHATURVEDI: Dr.
Manmohan Singh has put a very relevant
question. This project was undertaken as a part
of Technoiogy Mission. Unfortunately, the
progress has not been that satisfactory. Despite
increase in productivity, there is an increasing
gap between demand and supply and we have
to import from various countries. The supply
even through import of pulses is not very easy
because not many countries grow these pulses.
That is why my question to the hon. Minister
is: Would he like to have a fresh assessment
and evalvation done by an expert group? It can
be known as to how this project can be made
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much more effective and how its impact can
be really felt in a phased manner. Would he
agree to this suggestion? Entrusting this to the
Department of Agriculture makes the whole
thing routinised after a few years.

- SHRI SOMPAL: Sir, this is continuous
process. Evaluation is continuously being
made. There are certain short-term and long-
term measures which have been initiated to
increase production of pulses. So far as short-
term measutes are concemed, rather to make
enhanced availability, there was a perception
that this gap could be met through imports and,
in turn, an inter-Ministerial group had been
constituted under the Department of
Agriculture and Cooperation. This group had
examined the possibility of import of pulses
and some discussion was initiated with some
High Commissions and Embassies of foreign
countries, particularly Australia, Myanmar,
Hungary, Turkey, Canada, Thailand and China.
These countries had said that they would
produce for India but then our Government was
expected to get involved in the purchase of the
surplus produced by them at some price which
would be higher than the usual price. These
are short-term measures. So far as long-term
measures are concerned, we agree that
dependence on imports is a short-term measure
and cannot be relied upon in the long-run. We
have got to acquire self-sufficiency in the
production of pulses. It was for this propose
that the National Pulses Development Project
had been launched. It is a Centrally-sponsored
pulses development scheme which was
initiated for the first time in the Fourth Plan
and then from the Seventh Plan onwards,
National Pulses Development Project was
launched merging the earlier Centrally-
sponsored scheme on pulses. The Special
Foodgrains Production Programme on Pulses
was sanctioned during 1988-89 on a hundred
per cent assistance from the Government of
India and from August, 1990, pulses were
brought under the ambit of Technology Mission
which I have already mentioned. This scheme
is in operation in 281 districts of 24 States and
Union Territories of Delhi and Andaman and
Nicobar. Under this scheme, 75% and 25% is
the funding pattern; Government of India—
75% and 25% by the Siates. There are various
components on which I can give details but it
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will take a long time. It is a continuous process.
Evaluation is always made.
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